economic-measurement linked segment).
Other changes are: the non-inclusion of losses or gains resulting from changes in the market value of foreign currency
or index-linked bonds; the addition of foreign currency fixed assets as financial assets; the transfer of non-
performing impaired foreign currency debts to the shekel-linked segment; and the addition of exposure to foreign
currency in the severance pay fund for Bank employees (BLD) (only the difference between the severance pay
provision and the value of the deposits with the fund is recorded in the accounting positions). The hedge relating to
the structural position in foreign currency stemming from the investment in IDB Bank has been removed in order to
reduce the sensitivity of the capital ratio to changes in exchange rates.
The mix of investments in the various linkage segments is determined on current basis within the framework of the
limitations presented below and on the basis of forecasts regarding the relevant market variables.
The exposure is measured separately for each material currency.

Actual distribution of investment of the equity in relation to the set limitations (the data is stated in relation to the equity)

  Fourth Quarter of 2022 2021

  Position range
Segment Limitation Year end From To Average  Year end From To
CPI linked* 50%-(50%)  41.3%  33.9%  41.3%  37.9%

 10.9%  1.7%  16.9%

Foreign currency 15% - 30%  17.8%  17.0%  17.8%  17.3%

 18.0%  17.1%  19.1%
Footnote:
* Timing of economic position computation: the managed position is computed on the basis of the capital data as of the end of the previous quarter

together with changes occurring during the last quarter until date of the computation. These changes are based on data that is not final as it is known
at date of computation. On the other hand, the position in the linkage balance sheet is computed on the basis of audited data used in the framework of
the financial statements.

The Group's underlying exposures presented in the above Table is based upon a monthly average. Notwithstanding,